

No. 14-9496

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELIJAH MANUEL

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF JOLIET, ET AL,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

LISA SORONEN  
STATE AND LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 N. Capitol Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

LAWRENCE ROSENTHAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY  
FOWLER SCHOOL OF LAW  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(714) 628-2650  
rosentha@chapman.edu

August 10, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A TIME-BARRED A FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM CANNOT BE REVIVED BY RELABELING IT AS A CLAIM FOR MALICIOUS PROSECUTION.....	6
A. A Fourth Amendment Claim Alleging an Arrest Without Probable Cause Accrues When the Arrestee Appears in Court.....	7
B. Judicially-Authorized Pretrial Detention Following an Arrest Is Not a Continuing Seizure by the Arresting Officers .	11
1. A Fourth Amendment Seizure Does Not Continue Throughout Pretrial Detention.....	12
2. An Arresting Officer’s Seizure Ends When the Arrestee Appears in Court.....	13
3. A Claim Accrues When a Defendant’s Overt Act Injures a Plaintiff.	14
C. Powerful Policy Considerations Support a Rule of Prompt Accrual for Fourth Amendment Claims.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. A FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM IS NOT PROPERLY CHARACTERIZED AS AN ACTION FOR MALICIOUS PROSECUTION.....	20
A. Fourth Amendment Claims Differ Fundamentally from a Claim for Malicious Prosecution .....	23
1. Fourth Amendment Claims Do Not Turn on the Outcome of an Antecedent Case.....	24
2. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Address the Decision to Prosecute	25
3. Fourth Amendment Claims Do Not Turn on Proof of Malice .....	26
B. An Arresting Officer Is Not Akin to a Complaining Witness Amenable to Suit at Common Law for Malicious Prosecution .....	27
C. Damages Attributable to a Criminal Prosecution Are Not Available on a Fourth Amendment Claim .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	11-12, 26, 34
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	7
<i>Ashafa v. City of Chicago</i> , 146 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	6, 33
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferber Corp. of California, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	13
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	12
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	27
<i>Brown v. Felson</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	25
<i>Burke v. McDonald</i> , 572 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Burnet v. New York Central R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	14
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1977).....	32
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	15
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	6
<i>Dominguez v. Hendley</i> , 545 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	27
<i>Gabrelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	19
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	33
<i>Gauger v. Hendle</i> , 349 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>overruled</i> <i>in part by Wallace v. City of Chicago</i> , 440 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	32
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	13, 26, 32, 34
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016).....	7
<i>Haring v. Prosis</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	19, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	18, 21, 24, 31
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	32
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	30
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	21, 29
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	27
<i>Kingsley v. Henrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	13
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Co.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	14-15
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	33
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989).....	16
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	14
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	6, 28
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled in part by</i> <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> <i>of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	24
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v.</i> <i>Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	15
<i>Order of Railway Telegraphers v.</i> <i>Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. &amp;</i> <i>Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	7
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012).....	10, 16, 21, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	30
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	33
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	32
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	13
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	14
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	7, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	32
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	7, 24, 26
<i>Villasana v. Wilhoite</i> , 368 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	7-12, 15, 19, 22, 25
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	20, 21
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. VIII, cl.1 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012).....	4, 5, 6
55 ILCS 5/3-9005(a)(1) (2014).....	30
725 ILCS 5/109-1(a) (2014) .....	14
725 ILCS 5/109-1(b)(4) (2014).....	14
725 ILCS 5/112-4 (2014).....	30
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Abraham S. Goldstein, <i>Prosecution: History of the Public Prosecutor</i> , in 3 <i>Encyclopedia of Crime and Justice</i> (Sanford H. Kadish et al. eds., 1983) .....	29
Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions (2005)</i> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David R. Johnson, Policing the Urban Underworld: The Impact of Crime on the Development of the American Police, 1800-1887 (1979).....	28-29
Elaine A. Reynolds, Before the Bobbies: The Night Watch and Police Reform in Metropolitan London, 1720-1830 (1998)..	28
Francis Hilliard, The Law of Torts (3d ed. rev. 1866).....	23, 27
Herbert Stephen, The Law Relating to Actions for Malicious Prosecution (Horace M. Rumsey ed. 1889).....	30
James F. Richardson, Urban Police in the United States (1974).....	29
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014).....	35
Joel Prentiss Bishop, Commentaries on the Non-Contract Law (1889).....	23, 26
John Townshend, A Treatise on the Wrong Called Slander and Libel ((3d ed. 1877)...	23, 30
Lawrence M. Friedman, Crime and Punishment in American History (1993).	28, 29
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Second Thoughts on Damages for Wrongful Convictions</i> , 85 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 127 (2010).....	31, 35
Martin L. Newell, A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and Abuse of Legal Process (1892).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Melville M. Bigelow, <i>Leading Cases on the Law of Torts</i> (1875).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	10, 22-23, 26, 28
Robert M. Ireland, <i>Privately Funded Prosecution of Crime in the Nineteenth-Century United States</i> , 39 <i>Am. J. Leg. Hist.</i> 43 (1995).....	29
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (1880) .....	26-27
Thomas A. Repetto, <i>The Blue Parade</i> (1978).....	29
